Community Values Survey 2014

1. For the following group, please identify your top 3 concerns: "Expectant parents and newborns thrive"

Biggest Second biggest  Third biggest

Answer Options Rating Average
concern concern concern
Inadequate prenatal care 28 42 48 2.17
Tobacco, alcohol and substance use while pregnant 118 76 51 1.73
Lack of health insurance 29 38 28 1.99
Lack of parental basic knowledge of child care 78 74 73 1.99
Poverty 65 55 63 1.99
Mothers experiencing maternal depression 3 7 12 2.41
Poor mental health of parents/caregivers 31 58 73 2.26
answered question
skipped question
2. For the following "group”, please identify your top 3 concerns: "Infants and Toddlers"
Answer Options Biggest Second biggest  Third biggest Rating Average
Concern concern concern
Incomplete immunization series before turning three 5 24 22 2.33
Abuse and neglect 189 62 43 1.50
Screening and identification of developmental delays 29 61 67 2.24
High quality child care settings 27 42 58 2.24
Lack of secure attachments with parents/caregivers 39 70 60 2.12
Lack of health insurance 10 26 25 2.25
Poverty 54 66 73 2.10
answered question
skipped question
3. For the following "group”, please identify your top 3 concerns: "Preschoolers”.
Answer Options Biggest Second biggest  Third biggest Rating Average
concern concern concern
Lack of preschool experiences 27 38 41 2.13
Not ready to attend kindergarten - cognitively and socially 89 61 69 1.91
Abuse or neglect 128 63 43 1.64
Lack of vision, hearing and dental screenings 7 28 17 2.19
Exposure to crime and/or violence 34 90 59 2.14
High quality child care settings 15 23 41 2.33
Lack of health insurance 8 15 18 2.24
Poverty 44 32 63 2.14
answered question
skipped question
4. For the following "group”, please identify your top 3 concerns: "Children and Youth - Succeeding in School"
Answer Options Biggest Second biggest  Third biggest Rating Average
concern concern concern
Lack of parental involvement in education 203 63 46 1.50
Students not passing achievement tests 10 32 36 2.33
Low school attendance rate 40 89 61 211
Students who have been suspended or expelled from 8 24 21 2.25
Lack of high quality after-school programming 6 29 36 2.42
Fully certified, quality teachers 11 12 6 1.83
Learning and/or physical disabilities 22 52 63 2.30
Lack of health insurance 5 6 12 2.30
Poverty 47 42 66 2.12
answered question

skipped question

Response
Count

118
245

95
224

183

22

162

353

Response
Count

51
294

157

127

169

61

193

353

Response
Count

106
219
234

52

183

79

41

139

353

Response
Count

78

353



5. For the following "group”, please identify your top 3 concerns: "Children and Youth - Healthy Behaviors"

Answer Options

Lack of healthy nutritional habits/choices

Tobacco use by youth

Alcohol, drug and other illegal substance use by youth
Mental health issues of children and youth

Teenage pregnancy

Youth who think about suicide

Lack of effective parental monitoring

Lack of adult role models or mentors

Lack of involvement of youth in extracurricular school
Youth who are involved with the courts

Lack of services to assist youth and families

6. For the following "group”, please identify your top 3 concerns: * Young Adults"

Answer Options

Unemployment of young adults

Not completing high school

High school graduates who do not continue their
Youth who are not prepared to enter a career
Homeless and/or runaway youth

Youth who commit crimes

Young adult suicide rate

Lack of youth involvement in community activities

Lack of available services for children with multiple needs

Biggest Second biggest Third biggest Rating Average
concern concern concern
31 28 50 217
5 6 13 2.33
61 57 52 1.95
44 49 34 1.92
9 22 15 2.13
12 16 9 1.92
121 59 50 1.69
43 69 56 2.08
4 16 28 2.50
2 6 8 2.38
20 23 37 2.21
answered question
skipped question
Biggest Second biggest  Third biggest Rating Average
concern concern concern
41 51 61 2.13
85 55 44 1.78
17 39 30 2.15
105 67 39 1.69
9 24 31 2.34
39 47 52 2.09
14 16 16 2.04
13 27 43 2.36
29 25 30 2.01
answered question
skipped question

7. Of the previous six groups, please identify the one group for whom you have the most

concerns.
Answer Options

Expectant parents and newborns
Infants and Toddlers
Preschoolers

Children and Youth

Young Adults

Response Response
Percent Count

7.9% 28

10.5% 37

9.9% 35

48.4% 171

23.2% 82
answered question 353
skipped question 0

8. Which TYPE of prevention activities do you feel are most important to PREVENTING

CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT?
Answer Options

PRIMARY PREVENTION - Includes activities and
SECONDARY PREVENTION - Includes activities and

Response Response
Percent Count
52.4% 174
47.6% 158
answered question 332

skipped question 21

Response

Count

109
24
170
127
46
37
230
168

353

Response

Count

153
184
86
211
64
138
46
83
84

353



9. Please rate your top 2 choices of child abuse/neglect prevention activities in the category of PARENT RELATED.

Answer Options First choice
PARENT SUPPORT GROUP - Group discussions 65
PARENT LIFE SKILLS TRAINING - Focused instruction 184
PARENTING CLASS - Multi-session instruction based on 53
PARENTING SUPPLIES - Materials or equipment 30

88
84
101
59

Second choice Rating Average

1.58

1.31

1.66

1.66
answered question
skipped question

Response
Count

153
268
154
89

332

21

10. Please rate your top 2 choices of child abuse/neglect prevention activities in the category of FAMILY RELATED.

Answer Options First choice
HOME VISITATION - On-going visits to a family in their 96
CASE MANAGEMENT/SERVICE COORDINATION - A 88
CRISIS STABILIZATION - Supportive contact via phone 32
RESPITE CARE - Provision of care for a child in order to 16
PARENT-CHILD FAMILY LIFE EDUCATION - On-going 60
FAMILY STRENGTHENING ACTIVITY - A planned multi- 40

47
73
37
26
69
80

Second choice Rating Average

1.33

1.45

1.54

1.62

1.53

1.67
answered question
skipped question

Response
Count

143
161
69
42
129
120

332

21

11. Please rate your top 2 choices of child abuse/neglect prevention activities in the category of CHILD RELATED.

Answer Options First choice
MENTORS - An assigned relationship with someone who 147
CHILD DEVELOPMENT SCREENING - Thorough 30
CHILD SAFETY TRAINING - Group session(s) to 75
YOUTH LIFE SKILLS TRAINING - Instruction and 80

12. Please rate your top 2 choices of child abuse/neglect prevention activities in the category of INFORMATION.

Answer Options First choice
INFORMATION & REFERRAL - Provision of specific 78
AWARENESS MATERIALS - materials that promote 39
AWARENESS ACTIVITY - An event or activity that 102
TRAINING - Education related to preventing child abuse 113

74
26
85
147

80
56
81
115

13. Of the above four categories, please rate your top choice that you feel would have

the most impact on preventing child abuse and neglect.

Answer Options IS
Percent
Parent Related 34.3%
Family Related 51.5%
Child Related 10.2%
Information 3.9%
answered question

skipped question

Second choice Rating Average

1.33

1.46

1.53

1.65
answered question
skipped question

Second Choice Rating Average

1.51

1.59

1.44

1.50
answered question
skipped question

Response

Count
114
171
34
13

332
21

Response
Count

221
56
160
227

332

21

Response
Count

158
95
183
228

332

21



14. What is your gender?

Answer Options Response
Percent
Male 18.0%
Female 82 0%
answered question
skipped question
15. Your Age
Answer Options Response
Percent
Under 21 0.9%
21-40 35.7%
41-60 52.1%
61 or over 11.3%
answered question
skipped question

16. How many people (adults and children) live in your household?

Answer Options Response
Percent
I 66.5%
A 32.3%
S 1.2%
10 or more 0.0%
answered question
skipped question

17. How many children under the age of 18 live in your household?

Answer Options IS
Percent
0 53.4%
1 20.1%
2 17.7%
3 6.7%
4 1.8%
) 0.3%
6 0.0%
7 0.0%
8 or more 0.0%
answered question
skipped question
18. Please check your affiliation.
Answer Options IS
Percent
Social Service Agency 8.2%
Education 64.3%
Parent or Grandparent 11.9%
Business 0.6%
Government Entity 4.6%
Non-Profit Entity 5.5%
Health Care Provider 21%
Other Community Member 2.7%
answered question

skipped question

Response
Count
59
269
328
25

Response
Count
3
117
171
37
328
25

Response
Count
218
106
4
0
328
25

Response
Count
175
66
58
22
6

1
0
0
0

328
25

Response
Count
27
211
39
2
15
18
7
9
328
25



19. Please identify the school district in which you live.

Answer Options IS
Percent
Belpre 9.1%
Marietta 43.0%
Fort Frye 7.3%
Frontier 2.7%
Warren 17.4%
Wolf Creek 6.7%
| do not live in Washington County 13.7%
answered question
skipped question
20. Please identify your highest level of education attained.
Answer Options IS
Percent
High School Graduate 8.8%
2-year college degree 12.5%
4-year college degree 22.9%
Masters Level degree 50.6%
Other 5.2%
answered question
skipped question
21. Please check your annual household income level.
Answer Options IS
Percent
Under $10,000 1.5%
$10,000 - $20,000 3.0%
$20,000 - $30,000 6.4%
$30,000 - $45,000 11.9%
$45,000 - $60,000 18.6%
$60,000 - $80,000 22.3%
Over $80,000 36.3%
answered question

skipped question

Response
Count
30
141
24
9

57
22
45

328

25

Response
Count
29
41
75
166
17
328
25

Response
Count
5
10
21
39
61
73
119
328
25



