Community Values Survey 2014

1. For the following group, please identify your top 3 concerns: "Expectant parents and newborns thrive" **Biggest** Second biggest Third biggest Response **Answer Options Rating Average** concern concern concern Count 28 42 48 2.17 118 Inadequate prenatal care Tobacco, alcohol and substance use while pregnant 118 76 51 1.73 245 28 38 1.99 95 Lack of health insurance 29 Lack of parental basic knowledge of child care 78 74 1.99 224

Edok of parofilar basis knowledge of silia sais	, 0	, ,	, 0	1.00	
Poverty	65	55	63	1.99	183
Mothers experiencing maternal depression	3	7	12	2.41	22
Poor mental health of parents/caregivers	31	58	73	2.26	162
			an	swered question	353
				skipped question	0

2. For the following "group", please identify your top 3 concerns: "Infants and Toddlers"

Answer Options	Biggest Concern	Second biggest concern	Third biggest concern	Rating Average	Response Count
Incomplete immunization series before turning three	5	24	22	2.33	51
Abuse and neglect	189	62	43	1.50	294
Screening and identification of developmental delays	29	61	67	2.24	157
High quality child care settings	27	42	58	2.24	127
Lack of secure attachments with parents/caregivers	39	70	60	2.12	169
Lack of health insurance	10	26	25	2.25	61
Poverty	54	66	73	2.10	193
			ar	swered question	353
				skipped question	0

3. For the following "group", please identify your top 3 concerns: "Preschoolers".

Answer Options	Biggest concern	Second biggest concern	Third biggest concern	Rating Average	Response Count
Lack of preschool experiences	27	38	41	2.13	106
Not ready to attend kindergarten - cognitively and socially	89	61	69	1.91	219
Abuse or neglect	128	63	43	1.64	234
Lack of vision, hearing and dental screenings	7	28	17	2.19	52
Exposure to crime and/or violence	34	90	59	2.14	183
High quality child care settings	15	23	41	2.33	79
Lack of health insurance	8	15	18	2.24	41
Poverty	44	32	63	2.14	139
			a	nswered question	353
				skipped auestion	0

4. For the following "group", please identify your top 3 concerns: "Children and Youth - Succeeding in School"

Answer Options	Biggest concern	Second biggest concern	Third biggest concern	Rating Average	Response Count
Lack of parental involvement in education	203	63	46	1.50	312
Students not passing achievement tests	10	32	36	2.33	78
Low school attendance rate	40	89	61	2.11	190
Students who have been suspended or expelled from	8	24	21	2.25	53
Lack of high quality after-school programming	6	29	36	2.42	71
Fully certified, quality teachers	11	12	6	1.83	29
Learning and/or physical disabilities	22	52	63	2.30	137
Lack of health insurance	5	6	12	2.30	23
Poverty	47	42	66	2.12	155
•			aı	nswered question	353
				skipped question	0

5. For the following "group", please identify your top 3 concerns: "Children and Youth - Healthy Behaviors"

Answer Options	Biggest concern	Second biggest concern	Third biggest concern	Rating Average	Response Count
Lack of healthy nutritional habits/choices	31	28	50	2.17	109
Tobacco use by youth	5	6	13	2.33	24
Alcohol, drug and other illegal substance use by youth	61	57	52	1.95	170
Mental health issues of children and youth	44	49	34	1.92	127
Teenage pregnancy	9	22	15	2.13	46
Youth who think about suicide	12	16	9	1.92	37
Lack of effective parental monitoring	121	59	50	1.69	230
Lack of adult role models or mentors	43	69	56	2.08	168
Lack of involvement of youth in extracurricular school	4	16	28	2.50	48
Youth who are involved with the courts	2	6	8	2.38	16
Lack of services to assist youth and families	20	23	37	2.21	80
			aı	nswered question	353
				skipped auestion	0

6. For the following "group", please identify your top 3 concerns: " Young Adults"

Answer Options	Biggest concern	Second biggest concern	Third biggest concern	Rating Average	Response Count
Unemployment of young adults	41	51	61	2.13	153
Not completing high school	85	55	44	1.78	184
High school graduates who do not continue their	17	39	30	2.15	86
Youth who are not prepared to enter a career	105	67	39	1.69	211
Homeless and/or runaway youth	9	24	31	2.34	64
Youth who commit crimes	39	47	52	2.09	138
Young adult suicide rate	14	16	16	2.04	46
Lack of youth involvement in community activities	13	27	43	2.36	83
Lack of available services for children with multiple needs	29	25	30	2.01	84
			a	nswered question	353
				skipped question	0

7. Of the previous six groups, please identify the one group for whom you have the most concerns.

Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
Expectant parents and newborns	7.9%	28
Infants and Toddlers	10.5%	37
Preschoolers	9.9%	35
Children and Youth	48.4%	171
Young Adults	23.2%	82
	answered question	353
	skipped question	0

8. Which TYPE of prevention activities do you feel are most important to PREVENTING CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT?

Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count		
PRIMARY PREVENTION - Includes activities and	52.4%	174		
SECONDARY PREVENTION - Includes activities and	47.6%	158		
an	swered question	332		
	skipped question			

9. Please rate your top 2 choices of child abuse/neglect prevention activities in the category of PARENT RELATED.

Answer Options	First choice	Second choice	Rating Average	Response Count
PARENT SUPPORT GROUP - Group discussions	65	88	1.58	153
PARENT LIFE SKILLS TRAINING - Focused instruction	184	84	1.31	268
PARENTING CLASS - Multi-session instruction based on	53	101	1.66	154
PARENTING SUPPLIES - Materials or equipment	30	59	1.66	89
		an	swered question	332
			skipped auestion	21

10. Please rate your top 2 choices of child abuse/neglect prevention activities in the category of FAMILY RELATED.

Answer Options	First choice	Second choice	Rating Average	Response Count
HOME VISITATION - On-going visits to a family in their	96	47	1.33	143
CASE MANAGEMENT/SERVICE COORDINATION - A	88	73	1.45	161
CRISIS STABILIZATION - Supportive contact via phone	32	37	1.54	69
RESPITE CARE - Provision of care for a child in order to	16	26	1.62	42
PARENT-CHILD FAMILY LIFE EDUCATION - On-going	60	69	1.53	129
FAMILY STRENGTHENING ACTIVITY - A planned multi-	40	80	1.67	120
		an	swered question	332
			skipped question	21

11. Please rate your top 2 choices of child abuse/neglect prevention activities in the category of CHILD RELATED.

Answer Options	First choice	Second choice	Rating Average	Response Count
MENTORS - An assigned relationship with someone who	147	74	1.33	221
CHILD DEVELOPMENT SCREENING - Thorough	30	26	1.46	56
CHILD SAFETY TRAINING - Group session(s) to	75	85	1.53	160
YOUTH LIFE SKILLS TRAINING - Instruction and	80	147	1.65	227
		an	swered question	332
			skipped question	21

12. Please rate your top 2 choices of child abuse/neglect prevention activities in the category of INFORMATION.

Answer Options	First choice	Second Choice	Rating Average	Response Count
INFORMATION & REFERRAL - Provision of specific	78	80	1.51	158
AWARENESS MATERIALS - materials that promote	39	56	1.59	95
AWARENESS ACTIVITY - An event or activity that	102	81	1.44	183
TRAINING - Education related to preventing child abuse	113	115	1.50	228
		an	swered question	332
		٤	skipped question	21

13. Of the above four categories, please rate your top choice that you feel would have the most impact on preventing child abuse and neglect.

Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
Parent Related	34.3%	114
Family Related	51.5%	171
Child Related	10.2%	34
Information	3.9%	13
a	nswered question	332
	skipped question	21

14. What is your gender?		
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
Male Female	18.0% 82.0%	59 269
	answered question skipped question	328 25

15. Your Age		
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
Under 21	0.9%	3
21 - 40	35.7%	117
41 - 60	52.1%	171
61 or over	11.3%	37
an	swered question	328
	skipped question	25

16. How many people (adults and children) live in your household?		
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
1 - 3	66.5%	218
4 - 6	32.3%	106
7 - 9	1.2%	4
10 or more	0.0%	0
an	swered question	328
	skipped question	25

17. How many children under the age of 18 live in your household?			
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count	
0	53.4%	175	
1	20.1%	66	
2	17.7%	58	
3	6.7%	22	
4	1.8%	6	
5	0.3%	1	
6	0.0%	0	
7	0.0%	0	
8 or more	0.0%	0	
an	swered question	32	28
	skipped question	2	25

18. Please check your affiliation.		
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
Social Service Agency	8.2%	27
Education	64.3%	211
Parent or Grandparent	11.9%	39
Business	0.6%	2
Government Entity	4.6%	15
Non-Profit Entity	5.5%	18
Health Care Provider	2.1%	7
Other Community Member	2.7%	9
	swered question skipped question	328 25

19. Please identify the school district in which you live.		
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
Belpre	9.1%	30
Marietta	43.0%	141
Fort Frye	7.3%	24
Frontier	2.7%	9
Warren	17.4%	57
Wolf Creek	6.7%	22
I do not live in Washington County	13.7%	45
	swered question skipped question	328 25

20. Please identify your highest level of education attained.			
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count	
High School Graduate 2-year college degree 4-year college degree Masters Level degree Other	8.8% 12.5% 22.9% 50.6% 5.2%	29 41 75 166 17	
	answered question	328	
	skipped question	25	

21. Please check your annual household income level.		
Answer Options	Response Percent	Response Count
Under \$10,000	1.5%	5
\$10,000 - \$20,000	3.0%	10
\$20,000 - \$30,000	6.4%	21
\$30,000 - \$45,000	11.9%	39
\$45,000 - \$60,000	18.6%	61
\$60,000 - \$80,000	22.3%	73
Over \$80,000	36.3%	119
an.	swered question	328
S	skipped question	25